
AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

September 1,2015 @ 5:30 P.M. 

Notice is hereby given the City Council for the City of Parker will meet in a Regular Meeting 
on Tuesday, September 1, 2015 at 5:30 P.M. at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, 
Parker, Texas 75002. 

CALL TO ORDER - Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 5:30 TO 7:00 
PurSLl,lIlt to the ' proVISllJliS of Cllap1er 551, Texas Govern rn cn: Code Vernon's 1 ex3:::; Codes AnnotiHec the C ity 
Cou llCI l may I,o ld a cl osed meetl ll~ 

1. RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN: 

a. Government Code Section 551 .074 Personnel-To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, compensation , andlor duties, of: Applicants for the 
position of City Secretary. 

2. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING. 

3. ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION ANDIOR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE , 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America; and 
to the republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible with liberty and justice 
for all. 

TEXAS PLEDGE: Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state 
under God, one and indivisible. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS Th e City Cou nc il Invi tes any pe rson With business betore th e Cpunci l to speak. No 
formal action m ay be taken on these item s at thi S m eetin g Please kee p comments to 3 mrnutcp. 

5700 EAST PARKER ROAD PARKER, TEXAS 75002 
972) 442·681 j • 972-442·2894 FAX • WWW. PARKERTEXAS.US 



CONSENT AGENDA Routme busmess Consent Agenda is approved by a single rnajorHy vote. Items 
may be removed for open discussIon by a request from a Councilmcmber or member of staff 

4. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON APPROVAL OF 
MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 18, 2015 [GRANGER] 

5. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 201 5-
491 AMENDING STREET MAINTENANCE RESOLUTION 2015-482 [SHEPHERD] 

6. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2015-
492 AMENDING RESOLUTION 2015-488 FOR THE CONTINUATION OF AN 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY DEPOSITORY BANK FOR CREDIT CARD 
SERVICES, AND THE CONFIRMATION AND APPROVAL FOR THREE CITY 
EMPLOYEES' USE OF CITY CREDIT CARDS. [BOYD] 

7. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2015-
493 DESIGNATING THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS AS THE OFFICIAL 
NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016. 
[GRANGER] 

8. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2015-
494 ENTERING INTO A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH BROOKSCARDIEL, PLLC 
FOR 2014-2015 AUDIT [BOYD] 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEM$ 

9. PUBLIC HEARING ON 2015-2016 FISCAL BUDGET [MARSHALL] 

1 o. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE 730 
ADOPTING 2015 TAX RATE [BOYD] 

11. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE 731 
FY 2015-2016 BUDGET [BOYD] 

12. CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON APPOINTING A SUB­
COMMITIEE FOR SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS [FLANIGAN] 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

13. UPDATE OF PLANNING SESSION DATES 

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
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1S.ADJOURN 

In addition to any speclflcally Identifled Executive Sessions, Council may convene Into Executive Session at any 
point during the open meeting to discuss any Item posted on this Agenda. The Open Meetings Act provides 
specific exceptions that require that a meeting be open. Should Council elect to convene Into Executive Session, 
those exceptions will be specifically Identlfled and announced. Any subsequent action, as a result of this Executive 
Session, will be taken and recorded in open session. 

I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before August 28, 2015 by 5:00 p.m at the Parker Ci1y Hall. 

Date Notice Removed 

The Parker City Hall Is Wheelchair accessible. Sign Interpretations or other special assistance for disabled 
attendees must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary's Office at 972-442-6811. 
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Item £ 
C'Sec Use Only 

Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: September 1, 2015 

Department! 
Administration! 

Budgeted Amount: Requestor: Interim City Secretary Granger 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: Interim City Secretary Granger 
expendijure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26, 2015 

Exhibits: 
1. Proposed Minutes 

aG_""X1S0:aD:cr, 
APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 18, 2015 [GRANGER] 

~MA:R~ 

Please review the attached minutes, If you have any changes or corrections to 
the minutes feel free to contact Vicky prior to the Council meeting. 

Approve or Table 

Department Head! 
Requestor: 

City Attorney: 

City Administrator: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 



MINUTES 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

August 18,2015 

CALL TO ORDER - Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
L 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date 
5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas 75002. 

Mayor Marshall called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. City 
Flanigan, City Attorney Jim Shepherd and Coun,.,illm •• mf"" 
and Taylor were present. Councilmember Levine was a 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 6:00 TO 7:00 
Pursuant to the provIsions of Chapter ;551 . Texas Government Code, Vernon s Texas Codes Annotated the 
City CounCil may hold a closed meetln~ 

1. RECESS TO CLOSED EXE:CU 

2. RECONVENE REGULAR 

Mayor Marshall called 

Staff Present: 
Finance/H.R. 

3. ANY A .... If'KI 

,nF!nn,F!rn, City Administrator Jeff Flanigan, 
, and Fire Chief Mike Sheff 

1\ T.A.d AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 

~.L!:.5.!,~=. Eagle Scout Ricky Wille led the pledge. 

:rrM~~~~' Eagle Scout Ricky Wille led the pledge. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Coune,l inv,tes any person w,th business before the coupe'l to speak. No 
formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting Please keep comments to 3 mlnute~ . 

Mayor Marshall announced that he would like to hold comments on item #6 until that 
agenda item is reached . 



4. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR AUGUST 11,2015 [GRANGER] 

Amendments: 
Page 2, under Individual Consideration : Item 6: Change Madeliene Dixon to 
Madeliene Dickson 
Page 4, under Routine Items: Item 13: Change adjourned tirne 
8:40 p.m. 

5. DEPARTMENT REPORTS-POLICE, COURT, BUILDING 

MOTION: Councilmember Pettie moved to approve 
amended. Council member Taylor seconded with 
Standridge, Pettie and Taylor voting for. 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

6. CONSIDERATION AND ""-"1"« j'"-,,, , 

PROPOSED BY PARKER 

The Mayor asked if the 

0-1 ",,-,vIENT PLAT 

and the Applicant declined. 

was located in the ET J. The 
ET J, however the city may review the plat. 

by the Planning and Zoning commission. The 

City Attorney Jim Shepherd 
City does not have zoning 
The plat was recom 
applicant revised it for Council review. Council must take action 
on the plat within 
recommendation. 
review. 

date of the Planning and Zoning 
. was filed without the normal waiver of the 30 day 

nnin",,. regarding his review of the amended development plat 
letter described numerous issues with the revised plat. The 

numerous letters from the public regarding the self-storage 
a letter in response to the public in response to those concerns. 

is on the development plat rather than zoning or use. Some of the 
outlined by the City Engineer are that acreage amounts are incorrect, corner 

monu and iron rods are not properly designated; and other significant issues with 
drainage. Anyone of the plat regulations not being met could cause Council to not 
approve the plat. 

Public Comments: 

Steve Rhodes, 6808 Audubon Dr, President of Brooks Farm HOA - Stated that he 
thought the developer would have asked the neighbors if they wanted the project. 
He is concerned about traffic issues, additional commercial properties and decrease 
in property values. He would like Council to find a way to deny or delay the 

CC Minutes 
August 18, 2015 
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application. If not possible to deny, then he requests that the developer be required 
to put something in writing that is legally binding stating that the project will be 
moved back with landscaping added. 

Roger Gaind, 7210 Meadow Glen Dr, President of McCreary Creek HOA - Stated 
that no one in his sub-division wants this development. The developer did not ask 
neighbors. He has concerns about traffic. He asked Council to deny the plat. 

Rich Crucknol, 3608 Margaux Dr - He is concerned about additional traffic as 
speeding is already an issue. He wants Council to request a Anaylsis. 
He believes this project will affect future development. He req deny 
the plat. 

Mayor Marshall stated that the City had received 20 
they will be included in the permanent record. 

City Attorney Shepherd instructed Council 
letter there are concerns regarding corlstr'Uct 

for their vote must be due to subdivision or 

MOTION: Councilmember Stone 
Council member Standridge SF>"nr,rI 
Pettie and Taylor voting for. 

7. PUBLIC HEARING ON 
PER $100 OF VALUE 

and 

,nm,ont plat. 
Stone, Standridge, 

TAX RATE OF .350984 

This was the public hearings on the proposed 2015 tax rate. 

will vote on the 2015 tax rate on September 1, 

the public notice that was published in The Dallas Morning 

opened the public hearing at 7:20 p.m. 

W ,,,<:lh,,1I closed the public hearing at 7:21 p.m. 

Vote on the 2015 tax rate will be taken on September 1, 2015. 

8. FIRST PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED 2015-2016 FISCAL BUDGET. 
[MARSHALL] 

This was the first of two required public hearings on the proposed 2015-2016 
budget. 

CC Minutes 
August1B. 2015 
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Mayor Marshall announced Council will vote on the 2015-2016 budgets on 
September 1, 2015. 

Finance Manager Johnna Boyd reviewed the changes made to the proposed 
budget since the August 11 th meeting. 

Mayor Marshall commented that we have been able to increase reserves each 
year. 

Mayor Marshall explained Bond Issue stems back to litigation 
regarding Allen Heights; other street projects and drainage 

Mayor Marshall opened the Public Hearing at 7:28 p.m. 

No Comments. 

Mayor Marshall closed the Public Hearing 

Vote on the 2015-2016 budget will be taken 

ROUTINE ITEM$ 

9. FUTURE AGENDA ITEM 

10.ADJOURN 

Mayor 

ATIESTED: 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

CC Minutes 
August 18. 2015 

~. ~~ 

e wants more visibility for National Night Out. 

meeting at 7:31 p.m. 

APPROVED: 

Mayor Z Marshall 

APPROVED on the day 

of ,2015. 
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Jeff Flanigan, City Administrator 

August 14, 2015 

Dear Residents, 

Re: Self Storage - 3453 McCreary Road 

The Mayor, City Council, Planning & Zoning Commission, and City Staff are deeply concemed about 
the proposed self-storage facility to be located on McCreary Road. On June 29, 2015 the city received 
an application for a Development Plat located in the ET J (Extra Territorial Jurisdiction). This means 
the property is not in the City of Parker, and is therefore not subject to our Zoning Ordinance. Zoning 
is how a city controls use of the land, such as residential versus commercial. The applicant is aware 
of this, and has chosen the property to take advantage of that legal limitation. 

On July 23, 2015 there was Planning & Zoning hearing on the development plat where the applicant 
presented his development plat and received many public comments from residents in the area. The 
Planning & Zoning Commission recommended denial of development plat; as it failed to comply with 
the standard specifications as required by the city ordinance for development plats. Plats provide 
information on the property and its layout of buildings, access, utilities, and related factors. 
Unfortunately the state law does not allow subdivision plat regulations to regulate use. That is done 
by the zoning process, within the city limits. 

The City of Parker is a Type a General Law City and is under the guidelines of The Texas Local 
Govemment Code. The city ability to annex property in our ET J is limited. We will have the 
opportunity to change our type of govemment when we reach a population of 5,000 and become 
Home Rule City. This change is voted on by the citizens of Parker by adopting a City Charter. 

The applicant has amended its plat based on the objections presented by the Planning and Zoning 
Commission. The City Engineer's office will review the revised plat for compliance with the state and 
city legal requirements for a development plat. Based on the city engineer's review, and that of the 
staff, the City Council will vote on the plat's compliance with the plat requirements. The City Council 
does not have the legal ability to vote against the plat based on zoning where no zoning is available. 

Feel free to give me a call with any questions. 

Sincerely, "-

:Kf!:v-
City Administrator 
City of Parker 
jflanigan@parkertexas.us 
(972) 442-6811 

5700 E. Parker Road' Parker, Texas 75002 
Office (972) 442-6811* Fax (972) 442-2894 • www.parkertexas.us 















































Item .fi 
C'Soc Use Only 

............ ,.;;CITY OF 

P ....... 'R Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: September 1, 2015 

Department! 
Public Works 

Budgeted Amount: Requestor: City Administrator Flanigan 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: City Administrator Flanigan 
expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August26, 2015 

Exhibits : 
Resolution 2015-482 
Resolution 2015-491 

mlm~D~~! 
CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2015-
491 AMENDING ANNUAL STREET MAINTENANCE CONTRACT. [FLANIGAN] 

Adding an additional $15,000 to contract within existing street budget due to 
emergency repairs on Dublin Road and Gregory Lane. 

Approve, Table or Deny 

Approved 

Attorney: 

Date: 

Revised 8/28/2015 1 m PM Page I ofl 



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-482 
(2015 Street Maintenance Bid Award) 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNcn.. OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AWARDING THE BID 
FOR STREET MAINTENANCE TO PA VECON PUBLIC WORKS, 
LP OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker desires to protect the health, safety and we1:tiJre of 
its citizens; and 

WHEREAS, the Parker City Council deems it in the best interest of the City of 
Parker to accept a bid from Pavecon Public Works, LP of Orand Prairie, Texas to obtain 
certain road maintenance to be performed for the benefit of the City of Parker to provide 
for the maintenance of the streets in Parker, Texas; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The bid from Pavecon Public Wodrs, LP of Grand Prairie, Texas in the 
Total Amount of $270,816.44 is approved, and is in conformance with the requirements 
for such approval. 

SECTION 2. The Parker City Council authorizes the Mayor or Designee to 
execute the Contract and all other necessary documents in connection therewith on behalf 
of the City of Parker. A copy of the Contract is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A. 

Dm;.Y RESO~~,~ the City Council of the City ofParker~ Col~ County, 
Texas on this the I~", 'O~~~/,~.k..!. of". ,2015, effective this date . 

.... ..l~ ••••••• II~~" 
~ .. =, s·- .... ,(...;i ';.. 

§ CJ ••• * ... 1l <. St0VED: : : .. :. 
: : ~ = 
~ 0 ~ : (I) ~ -=-'~~~-=::;:::;-:::::::::=-____ _ \<t...... ....~/ Scott Levine, Mayor Pro Tem 

.... "iIC. -. . •••• ~.: 
~ ~y • 

"ll •• ! .. ' 
"" I \\\""-'- L/ 

Carrie L. Smith, City SeCretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

lam~ty Attorney 

Resolution No. 2015-482 
(2015 $Jred Mainrenanco Bid A"",rd) 



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-491 
(2015 Amended Street Maintenance Bid Award) 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, AMENDING THE 
AGREEMENT FOR STREET MAINTENANCE TO PAVECON, 
LTD., OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker desires to protect the health, safety and welfare of 

its citizens; and ' .. ~ 
WHEREAS, the Parker City Council deems it in the b@i~erest o~ City of 

Parker to ~u.thorize a change .order t~ the previ~usly approv~rl?!d !'t~,Pavecol Ltd. of 
Grand Prame, Texas to obtam certam road mamtenance 19l""be p~onrr' for . ~ benefit 
of the City of Parker to provide for the maintenance of th eets ~ar 

., ' ~ ' \ 

T ! • . • CITylltOUNCIL OF 
"'"' £l Ft!itf"Llu WS: 
)~". 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT . • ~~~~~ 
THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN C 

SECTION 1. The bid from Paveoon.~ of $270,816.44 is 
Res'olution Number 2015-amended to a new Total Amount not 

482 is amended accordingly in COIlfOlllD3 

SECTION 2. The 
Order to the Contract and all 
behalf of the City 

1~~!~~~~~~: the Mayor to execute a Change 
;~ doc;unlencts in connection therewith on 

terms of this Resolution. 

:::OllllCil of the City of Parker, Collin County, 
Texas on this 1f!-_______ ,2015, effective this date. 

APPROVED: 
CITY OF PARKER 

Z Marshall, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

James E. Shepherd, City Attorney 

Resolution No. 2015-491 
(2015 Amended Street Maintenance Bid Award) 



Item~ 
C'Sec Use Only 

Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: September 1. 2015 

Department! 
Financel 

Budgeted Amount: Requestor: Finance Manager Boyd 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

Prepared by: City Attorney Shepherd 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26. 2015 

Exhibits: 
Resolution 2015-492 

r~~lm 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION 2015-
492 AMENDING RESOLUTION 2015-488 FOR THE CONTINUATION OF AN 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY DEPOSITORY BANK FOR CREDIT CARD 
SERVICES. AND THE CONFIRMATION AND APPROVAL FOR THREE CITY 
EMPLOYEES' USE OF CITY CREDIT CARDS. 

Removing city secretary and adding finance manager. 

Approve. Table or Deny 

Department Head! 
Requestor: 

City Attorney: 

City Administrator: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-492 
(American National Bank of Texas Credit Cards for City Employees) 

Revised Resolution 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR THE 
CONTINUATION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY 
DEPOSITORY BANK FOR CREDIT CARD SERVICES, AND THE 
CONFIRMATION AND APPROVAL FOR THREE EMPLOYEES' 
USE OF CITY CREDIT CARDS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker has detennined a credi . 
City Depository Bank has been beneficial for the efficiency ~t'ifue Ci 

ith the 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL 
PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS: 

\ 
' t UY ~NCIL OF 

'. } 
SECTION 1. The tenns of the Credit 

for credit card services with American NJ!~i01!!~ 
confinned as originally approved by l\~soluti(51 
2015-488. No personal charges may 
for City of Parker Expenses only. 

<- ~~ 

&~i~jsclosure Statement 
%' 

hereto as Exhibit A are 
ratified by Resolution 

card, and all use shall be 

SECTION 2. ~~£l~,Cou . ' as detennined that three (3) credit cards shall be 
issued to City Personnl)fas folt~",,§: 

'. ' r t Limit Approval Dates 
i,$5,000,00 January 13, 2009 

il!'fi~" ' $2,000.00 September 1,2015 
Chle $2,500.00 July 21,2015 

. 4~o .. ~~~}s reso~ution shall b~com~ effective immediat~ly from ~d after 
Its pass~ ,#A11 pnor,if'itesolutlOns m conflIct Wlth the tenns of this ResolutJon are 
repealed 1i e intent c5f any conflict. 

APPROVED )l' D ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Parker, Collin 
County, Texas on this the __ day of September, 2015. 

APPROVED: 
CITY OF PARKER 

Z Marshall, Mayor 

Resolution 2015,492 
American Natiorwl Bank a/Texas Credit Cards Agreementfor City Employees 
Revised 



ATTEST: 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

James E. Shepherd, City Attorney 

~)"" 
.~ 

¥ 

Resolution 2015-492 
American National Bank a/Texas Credit Cards Agreement for City Employees 
Revised 
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Item 7 
C'Sec Use Only 

Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: 1-10-6065 Meeting Date: September 1. 2015 

DepartmenV 
Budgeted Amount: $25.000 

Requestor: 
Routine 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure: 

Prepared by: J Flanigan 

Estimated Cost: $5000 minimum 
Annual Contract 

Date Prepared: August 26. 2015 

Exhibits: 
1) Resolution 2015-493 
2) Annual Contract 

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2015-493 DESIGNATING THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS 
AS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-
2016. [FLANIGAN] 

§P~~ 

"The proposed contract with the DMN has provisions in it that need to be reviewed by 
Council prior to any action." 

LGC Sec. 52.004. OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER. (al As soon as practicable after the 
beginning of each municipal year, the governing body of the municipality shall 
contract, as determined by ordinance or resolution, with a public newspaper o f 
the municipality to be the municipality' s official newspaper until another 
newspaper is selec ted. 

Approve. Table. Deny 



CITY OF PARKER 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-493 
(Designating Official Newspaper) 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL 
NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
2015-2016, AND RATIFYING THE DESIGNATION 0 LAS 
MORNING NEWS FOR THE PRIOR YEAR. 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that Dallas 
circulation within the City of Parker; and 

general 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds tnal~ v,lIlq'l'. fr"riinll7 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

items; 
is publisbed at least 
is entered as 2nd class 
has been 
before the 

general interest 

,1!Ci,unl:v where published; and 
!nu,)usly for at least 12 months 

ire:seJ1,tative publishes notice; and 

WHEREAS, the 
all of the criteria legally 

Dallas Morning News is a publication that meets 
designated newspaper for the City of Parker; 

and 

by the City Council of the City of Parker, Collin 
County, Te,xas'~ 

News is designated as the official newspaper for the City of 
~i~W16, commencing October I, 2015. The use of the newspaper 

;ohltio'n is ratified by Council. 

MayiSr is authorized and directed to execute a contract with Dallas Morning 
the applicable rates for publication of City notices. 

3. Sept 30, 2016, and thereafter until changed by resolution of City Council, 
the City of Parker shall continue to publish in Dallas Morning News each resolution, notice or 
other matter required to be published by law. 

4. Should any word, phrase, paragraph, section or portion of this resolution be held 
to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining 
portions of the resolution shall not be affected thereby, and each such illegal, invalid or 
unenforceable word, phrase, paragraph, section or portion shall not affect the resolution as a 
whole. 

Resolution No. 2015-493 
(Designating Official Newspaper) 



5. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage. 

PASSED & APPROVED by the City Council on this, the ___ day of September, 
2015. 

ATTEST: 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Resolution No. 2015493 
(DeSignating Official Newspaper) 

CITY OF PARKER 



Category: ( LEGAL) 

Level: $SOOO 

Rate card Year: ~ DMNmedia 
Contract Date: October 1, 2015 

Frequency 0 
DVC GJ 

ADVERTISING CONTRACT 

PRIMARY CONTRACT TYPE - (select one only) 

GJ TDMN D AIDia D FIDLuxe 

D Neighborsgo D TMC D Briefing 

D Online D Other 

Advertiser Name: City of Parker Account Number: 100069579 

Hereinafter referred to as Advertiser hereby contracts with DMNmedia, an assumed name of The Dallas Morning News 
(hereinafter "DMNrnedia") for consumption of not less than $5.000 (five thousand dOllars) of advertising through the 
use of Classified advertising to be published within 12 months. The term of this agreement is for the period beginning 
October 1,2015 and September 30, 2016. 

Dallasnews.com expenditures revenues count toward the fulfillment ofTDMN dollar volume contracts unless otherwise 
stipulated. 

Such advertising to pertain solely to the business of the Advertiser as now conducted, for which the Advertiser agrees to pay 
at the office of DMNmedia at Dallas, Texas, in accord with the rates as designated by ratecard and/or Appendix A. 

If, for any reason, inc1uding suspension of business of Advertiser, less insertions than that contracted for herein is used by 
Advertiser, and by reason of such fact Advertiser fails to earn rates specified herein, Advertiser agrees that all space used 
under this contract shall be computed according to the published schedule of rates in effect at date of this contract and hereby 
agrees to pay Publisher, immediately, whatever amount such computation may show to be due publisher. This agreement 
applies to any discontinuance of the advertising, whether at the instance of the Advertiser or of the Publisher. Such amount 
will be due and payable immediately upon receipt of the invoice. 

The entire contract is expressed on the face hereof and in the additional Further Conditions & appendices on the back hereof 
and no verbal agreements, provisions or conditions exist with respect thereto. 

Signed: 

DMNDledla, an assumed name of 
The Dalb, Morning Now., Inc. 
S08 Young St 
Dallas TX.75202 

Print Name: Lvnda Black 

Signature: _________ _ 

Title: _Sales and Marketing Consultant 
Date: _ _ - ---

City of Parker Texas 
5700 E. Parker Road 
Parker, Texas 75002 

Print Name: _________ _ 

Signature: _________ _ 

Title: __________ _ 
Date: ___________ _ 



DMNmedia 
FURTHER CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT 

I. Publisher reserves the right to edit or reject any advertising tendered under this contract. 

2. Payment by Advertiser, denominated in U.S. Dollars. must be made in Dallas. Texas, and shaH be made not later than the 20th of the month 
for space billed in the preceding calendar month. Publisher and Advertiser agree that this contract is perfonnable in Dallas County, Texas and 
shall be governed and construed in accordance with Texas law. 

3. Publisher's rates in this contract are based on an assumed classification for the advertising being placed. Ifat any time Publisher determines 
that the advertising being placed does not qualify for the rates set forth, tbeD Publisher shall notify Advertiser that any further inserts run 
pursuant to this contract shan be run at a revised rate. Advertiser agrees to pay Publisher the revised rate for any insertions run after Advertiser 
has received notice that the rate has been revised and the amount of the revised rate. If Advertiser chooses not to pay the revised rate, then 
Advertiser must advise Publisher before any additional insertions are run. If Adveniser gives notice to Publisher that Advertiser win not pay 
the revised rate, then this contract shall be terminated, and the parties shall have no further liability to each other except for amounts owing for 
advertising run prior to Publisher's receipt of such notice from Advertiser. Upon contract tennination, all advertising will be billed at the 
appropriate rate card rates. 

4. Advertisements are to be inserted in accordance with the Publisher's rules of composition, position, and shape. 

5. If Advertiser requests a specific position for the advertisement, then Advertiser agrees to pay the rate for such specific position provided the 
position is available. Publisher is not required to accommodate a request for a specified position. Ifa specified position requested by 
Advertiser is not available, then Publisher may position the copy in any position according to the Publisher'S rules of composition, position, 
and shape, and Advertiser agrees to pay the applicable rate of any copy printed in other than the specified position unless Publisher is notified 
in writing by Advertiser that the copy is to be printed only in the specified position., 

6. If Advertiser fails to make payment of undisputed sums as agreed, then Publisher and Advertiser agree that Publisher may at any time 
terminate this contract. Termination of the contract shall in no way affect the obligation of Advertiser to pay undisputed amounts due at the 
time of termination. 

7 . In case of omission or error by Publisher in an advertisement, Publisher shall not be liable for damages. Advertiser's sole remedy shall be that 
Advertiser shall not be liable for the entire cost of the advertisement. Publisher wi1l detennine, in its sale discretion, the percentage of 
effective cost due to error and reduce the entire cost of the advertisement by this percentage amount or offer replacement ad equal to the 
percentage amount 

a. Advertising running consecutively will be carried until Advertiser notifies Publisher in writing that copy will be changed or the advertisement 
will be suspended. 

9. In the event of a default or other breach of this contract by either party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney' s fees and 
costs. 

10. While this contract is in effect, should any conditions arise that affect the cost of newspaper operation, such as imposition by govenunent of a 
sales tax or increased material or production costs, Publisher reserves the right to increase the advertising rates named on the reverse side of 
this page or incorporated into this page by reference. In such event, however, Publisher must give Advertiser at least thirty (30) days notice of 
the increase, and if such increase is not satisfactory to Advertiser, then Advertiser may terminate this contract. 

II . Advertiser represents and warrants that the material provided by Advertiser for pUblication in accordance with this contract is true, accurate, 
and correct and does not infringe or otherwise violate the copyright, trademark, service mark, or other intellectual property rights, or rights of 
privacy or publicity, of any third party. Advertiser agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Publisher, its parent company and affiliates 
and each of their directors, officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, exposure, liability, loss, or damage, including 
reasonable attorneys' fees, alleged to be caused by or arising wholly or in part from the publication of Advertiser's material . This 
indemnification shall not apply to willful misconduct by any employee of Publisher. 

12. This contract is made and entered into under Publisher's current published schedule of rates in effect on the date of this contract., and by 
reference such schedule is expressly made a part of this contract. Advertiser assumes responsibility for being knowledgeable about such 
current published schedule of rates, and Advertiser shall be deemed to know such current published schedule of rates. 

13. Advertiser agrees to submit to Publisher, in writing. all claims of errors in the statement of account submitted by Publisher within thirty (30) 
days of the billing date. All such claims not submitted within thirty (30) days shall be considered waiVed. 

14. If Publisher's "AppJication for Credit lt fonn has been completed and submitted by Advertiser in connection with this contract, then Advertiser 
warrants that the information contained in that application is true, accurate, and correct and agrees that the making of any false statements in 
that application constitutes a material breach of this contract. 

15. Any " Application for Credit" form executed by Advertiser is part of this contract and incorporated into this contract fully by reference. 

16. Advertiser, and the person, if any, signing on Advertiser's behalf, warrants that he or she has the authority to make and sign this contract. 

17. Advertiser agrees to immediately notify Publisher in writing of any change in ownership of Advertiser's business operation. The Advertiser 
further agrees to assume liability for and make payment of all advertising published pursuant hereto in the event Advertiser's business is sold, 
merged, or otherwise transferred, until such time as a contract is entered into between Publisher and the new owner. 



W"'I .......... r=;.CITY OF 

.. .--....'R Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: 1-10-7300/2-70-7300 Meeting Date: September 1,2015 

DepartmenU 
Budgeted Amount: $16,000.00 

Requestor: 
Finance 

Fund Balance-before 
$16,000.00 Prepared by: Boyd 

expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: $16,000.00 Date Prepared: August26, 2015 

Exhibits: 
1) Resolution 2015-494 
2) Engagement Letter 

i!a~~;t;~ 
APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2015 -494 ENTERING INTO A SERVICE 
AGREEMENT WITH BROOKSCARDIEL, PLLC FOR 2014-2015 AUDIT. 

Auditing firm selection for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015. 

Approve, Modify, Table or Deny 

Head: Date: 

Date: 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2015-494 
2015 Auditor Selection 

A RESOLUTION OF mE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
APPROVING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN 
ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
PARKER AND BROOKSCARDIEL, PLLC, PROVIDING 
AUDITING SERVICES TO THE CITY OF PARKER; 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE 
AGREEMENT; PROVIDING A SAVINGS 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker has been pre~~ . 
Agreement Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by,.#eferellce called 
"Agreement"); and r.

A
., ~, . 

'~. \ , 
WHEREAS, the City of Parker finds aJ: nditi~)s thereof are in 

the best interests of the City and should be If· 

NOW, mEREFORE, BE IT CITY COUNCIL OF 
PARKER. COLLIN COUNTY, 

SECTION 1. The are approved. 

authOJriZfld to execute the Agreement and all 
other necessary therewith on behalf of the City of Parker. 

subdivision 
hereto be 

, City Council that each paragraph, sentence, 
of this Resolution and the Agreement attached 

~~stituti(mal for any reason, such as declaration of 
jrutlOJ~a11 not be construed to effect the validity of those 
'H~.J:~Wl\l;an.u its attachment left standing. 

by the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas and 
's the __ day of September, 2015. 

Resolution 2015-494 
2015 Auditor Selection 

APPROVED: 
CITY OF PARKER 

Z Marshall, Mayor 



ATTEST: 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

James E. Shepherd, City Attorney 

.' 
,~. 

EXHIBIT ,", 
ENGAGEMENT AGREEM~[ ~ 

~ .. f-' .~ 

Resolution 2015-494 
20J 5 Auditor Selection 

~'" ;l,l 
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~ BROOKSCARDIEL PLLC 
~ _____ Certified Public Accountants 

May 20, 2015 

City of Parker, Texas 
5700 E. Parker Rd. 
Parker, Texas 75002 

Dear Mayor Z. Marshall: 

The following represents our understanding of the services we will provide City of Parker, 
Texas. 

You have requested that we audit the financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of City of Parker, Texas as of September 30, 2015, 
and for the year then ended and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise City of Parker, Texas's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. We 
are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by 
means of this letter. Our audit will be conducted with the objective of our expressing an opinion 
on each opinion unit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that 
management's discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our 
engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information (RSI) in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. These limited procedures will consist primarily of inquiries of management 
regarding their methods of measurement and presentation, and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries. We will not express an opinion or 
provide any form of assurance on the RSL The following RSI is required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This RSI will be subjected to 
certain limited procedures but will not be audited: 

1095 Evergreen Circle I Suite 200 I The Woodlands, TX 77380 I Tel: 281.907.8788 I Fax: 888.875.0587 I www.BrooksCardiel.com 



1) TMRS Pension Trend Disclosure 
2) General Fund Budget to Actual Schedule 

The Objective of an Audit 

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your basic financial 
statements are fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles and to report on the fairness of the supplementary information referred to 
in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole. Our 
audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and will include tests of the accounting records and other procedures we 
consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. We cannot provide assurance that 
unmodified opinions will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us 
to modify our opinions or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinions 
on the financial statements are other than urunodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in 
advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have 
not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue a report as a result of this 
engagement. 

General Audit Procedures 

We will conduct our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (U.S. GAAS). Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about 
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, whether due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of 
assets, or violations of laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual 
agreements. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

Internal Control Audit Procedures 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal 
control, an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected exists, even 
though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. GAAS. 

In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. However, we will communicate to you in writing 
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concerning any significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control relevant to the 
audit of the financial statements that we have identified during the audit. 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we will perform tests of City of Parker, Texas's compliance with the 
provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and agreements. However, the objective of 
our audit will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such 
an opinion. 

Management Responsibilities 

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management acknowledge and understand that 
they have responsibility: 

a. For the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

b. For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of 
assets, or violations of laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual 
agreements; and 

c. To provide us with: 
i. Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements such as records, 
documentation, and other matters; 

ii. Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of 
the audit; and 

iii. Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

d. For including the auditor's report in any document containing financial statements that 
indicates that such financial statements have been audited by the entity's auditor; 

e. For identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with the laws and regulations 
applicable to its activities; and 

f. For adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming 
to us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected 
misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the 
current year period(s) under audit are immaterial, both individually and in the 
aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole. 

With regard to the supplementary information referred to above, you acknowledge and 
understand your responsibility: (a) for the preparation of the supplementary information in 

3 



accordance with the applicable criteria; (b) to provide us with the appropriate written 
representations regarding supplementary information; (c) to include our report on the 
supplementary information in any document that contains the supplementary information and 
that indicates that we have reported on such supplementary information; and (d) to present the 
supplementary information with the audited financial statements, or if the supplementary 
information will not be presented with the audited financial statements, to make the audited 
financial statements readily available to the intended users of the supplementary information 
no later than the date of issuance by you of the supplementary information and our report 
thereon. 

As part of our audit process, we will request from management, written confirmation 
concerning representations made to us in connection with the audit. 

Reporting 

We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of City of Parker, Texas's basic 
financial statements. Our report will be addressed to the governing body of City of Parker, 
Texas. We cannot provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be expressed. 
Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinions, add an 
emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph(s), or withdraw from the engagement. 

Other 

We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate 
any documents or invoices selected by us for testing. 

If you intend to publish or otherwise reproduce the financial statements and make reference to 
our firm, you agree to provide us with printers' proofs or masters for our review and approval 
before printing. You also agree to provide us with a copy of the final reproduced material for 
our approval before it is distributed. 

Provisions of Engagement Administration, Timing and Fees 

During the course of the engagement, we may communicate with you or your personnel via fax 
or e-mail, and you should be aware that communication in those mediums contains a risk of 
misdirected or intercepted communications. 

The timing of our audit will be scheduled for performance and completion as follows: 
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Document internal control and preliminary tests 

Observe physical inventories 

11ailconfUTnations 

Perform year-end audit procedures 

Issue audit report 

Begin Complete 

November 2015 November 2015 

n/a nla 

November 2015 November 2015 
December 2015 

11ike Brooks is the engagement partner for the audit services specified in this letter. His 
responsibilities include supervising BrooksCardiel, PLLC's services performed as part of this 
engagement and signing or authorizing another qualified firm representative to sign the audit 
report. 

Our fees are based on the amount of time required at various levels of responsibility, plus actual 
out-of-pocket expenses. Invoices will be rendered every two weeks and are payable upon 
presentation. We estimate that our fee for the audit will be between $15,000 and $16,000. We 
will notify you immediately of any circumstances we encounter that could significantly affect 
this initial fee estimate. Whenever possible, we will attempt to use City of Parker, Texas's 
personnel to assist in the preparation of schedules and analyses of accounts. This effort could 
substantially reduce our time requirements and facilitate the timely conclusion of the audit. 
Further, we will be available during the year to consult with you on financial management and 
accounting matters of a routine nature. 

During the course of the audit we may observe opportunities for economy in, or improved 
controls over, your operations. We will bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate 
level of management, either orally or in writing. 

We agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for a period of at least five years' 
from the date of our report. 

At the conclusion of our audit engagement, we will communicate to City Council the following 
significant findings from the audit: 

• Our view about the qualitative aspects of the entity's significant accounting practices; 
• Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit; 
• Uncorrected misstatements, other than those we believe are trivial, if any; 
• Disagreements with management, if any; 
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• Other findings or issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in our professional 
judgment, significant and relevant to those charged with governance regarding their 
oversight of the financial reporting process; 

• Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a 
result of our audit procedures; 

• Representations we requested from management; 
• Management's consultations with other accountants, if any; and 
• Significant issues, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed, or the subject of 

correspondence, with management. 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of BrooksCardiel, PLLC and 
constitutes confidential information. However, we may be requested to make certain audit 
documentation available to certain regulators pursuant to authority given to it by law or 
regulation, or to peer reviewers. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be 
provided under the supervision of BrooksCardiel, PLLC's personnel. Furthermore, upon 
request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to said regulators who may 
intend, or decide, to distribute the copies of information contained therein to others, including 
other governmental agencies. 

Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and 
agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the financial statements including our 
respective responsibilities. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be your financial statement auditors and look forward to 
working with you and your staff. 

Respectfully, 

fopQIsG~~ nee 
BrooksCardiel, PLLC 

The Woodlands, Texas 
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RESPONSE: 

This letter correctly sets forth our understanding. 

City of Parker, Texas 

Acknowledged and agreed on behalf of the City of Parker, Texas by: 

Narne: ________________________________________________________ _ 

Title: ____________________________________________________ _ 

Date: ______________________________________________________ __ 
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Item!l 
C'Sec Use Only 

_ ........ ..,,;;;.ClTY OF 

~.a&.J'R Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: September 1, 2015 

Department! 
Administration 

Budgeted Amount: Requestor: Mayor Marshall 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: Finance Manager Boyd 
expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26, 2015 

Exhibtts: 
Proposed Budget-5ee Agenda Item 11 

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED FY 2015-2016 BUDGET, 

Record vote will be taken on proposed excel budget spreadsheet located with agenda 
item 11 . 

~" " "" -"""""". . . ~, . . - . . . . . . 

Action will be taken on agenda item 11 . 

by: 

Revised 81281201511 :40 AM Page 1 of I 



Item -'fl . 
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Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: Septem ber 1, 2015 

Department! 
Budgeted Amount: Requestor: Finance 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: J Shepherd 
expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26, 2015 

Exhibits: 
Ordinance 730 

CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE 730 
ADOPTING 2015 TAX RATE. [MARSHALL] 

tmlMI! 
Vote on tax rate ordinance must be a record vote. Municipality cannot impose property 
tax until tax rate is adopted. 

I CITY OF PARKER 
TAX RATE 

YEAR 
2014 

M&O 0.290294 
I &S 0.060690 
TOTAL 0.350984 

YEAR 
2015 

0.272372 
0.078612 
0.350984 

I Difference 0.00 I 

Move to approve Ordinance 730, adopting the 2015 Tax Rate. 

Department Head! 
Requestor: 

City Attorney: 

City Administrator: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 



ORDINANCE NO. 730 
(Adopting a Tax Rate for 2015) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, 
TEXAS LEVYING THE AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2015 
(FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016) AT A RATE OF $0.350984 PER ONE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100) ASSESSED VALUATION ON ALL 
TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE 
CITY OF PARKER AS OF JANUARY 1, 2015, TO 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF CURRENT EXPENSES; nD'''. 
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND FOR ALL 
THE CITY OF PARKER; PROVIDING FOR DUE 
DATES TOGETHER WITH PENALTIES AND 
A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY 
COUNTY, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS: 

1~.KER, COLLIN 

SECTION 1. There be and is herl.~y 
real, personal and mixed, situated within 
exempt by the Constitution of the 
Hundred Dollars ($100) asse:ssec: 

5 on all taxable property, 
the City of Parker, and not 

a tax of $0.350984 on each One 
p~perty, and shall be apportioned and 

distributed as follows: 

(a) 

(b) 

the current expenditures of the municipal 
tax of 0.272372 on each One Hundred Dollars 

a sinking fund to pay the interest and principal 
debt of the City of Parker, not otherwise provided 

R711"'1,) on each One Hundred Dollars ($100) assessed value of 
m{~,;th';n the City of Parker, and shall be applied to the payment of 

1!tlcna1:untJes of all such outstanding debt. 

THIS RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE 
, OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE. 

TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE LOWERED BY .71% 
PERCENT AND WILL LOWER TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY $1.94. 

SECTION 2. All ad valorem taxes shall become due and payable on October 1, 2015, 
and all ad valorem taxes for the year shall become delinquent if not paid prior to February 1, 
2016. There shall be no discount for payment of taxes prior to February 1, 2016. A delinquent 
tax shall incur all penalty and interest authorized by law, to wit: 

Ordinance No. 730 
(Adopting a Tax Rate for 2015) 
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(a) A penalty of six per cent on the amount of the tax for the first calendar month it is 
delinquent, plus one percent for each additional month or portion of a month the tax 
remains unpaid prior to July 1 of the year in which it becomes delinquent. 

(b) Provided, however, a tax delinquent on July I, 2016 incurs a total penalty of 
twelve per cent of the amount of delinquent tax without regard to the number of months 
the tax has been delinquent. A delinquent tax shall also accrue interest at the rate of one 
percent for each month or portion of a month the tax remains 
2014 and taxes for all future years that become delinquent on or 
later than May I, that remain delinquent on July 1 of the 
delinquent, incur an additional penalty in the amount of ~!~nty 
penalty and interest due, pursuant to Texas Property 
amended. Taxes assessed against tangible personal on)~rtv 

future years that become delinquent on or after Fe1,ru, 

delinquent, 
~fI)en:llty and interest 

penalty on the later of the date the oeJ:so:n: 
delinquent tax attorney' s contract, or 60 days . 
such penalty to be in the amount of twenty 
due, pursuant to Texas Property Tax ... 
taxes for all future years that .:' .. 
Tax Code Sections 26.07(f), 26. 31.03, 3 

the year 2014 and 
:r liiIne I under Texas Property 

3\lj,£)3~?' or 31.04 incur an additional 
penalty in the amount of twenty 
pursuant to Texas Property 

SECTION 3. Taxes are 
available all the rights an"~IJ!'I'(:tQ~,!!i!:s 
taxes levied under this or~lin:lIllc:e:' 

penalty and interest due, 
Section 33.08, as amended. 

·'Ccmnltv Tax Office. The City shall have 
ed by law for the enforcement of the collection of 

p esented to the City Council, together with any 
ar,~hereby approved. 

ordinallces of the City of Parker in conflict with the provisions of this 
1[~I~~ereby repealed and all other provisions of the ordinances of the 

the provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and 

6. Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of 
;-fulju,:lge:d or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not 

affect the of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the 
part thereof decided to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid. 

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as 
the law in such cases provides. 

Ordinance No. 730 
(Adopting a Tax Rate/or 2015) 
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DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas, on the ____ day 
of September, 2015. 

APPROVED: 

Z Marshall, Mayor 

Vicky Granger, Interim City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

James E. Shepherd, City Attorney 

Ordinance No. 730 
(Adopting a Tax Rate/or 2015) 

Page 3 of3 



Item-'1 
C'Soc Use Only 

Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: Septem ber 1, 2015 

Department! 
Budgeted Amount: Requestor: Finance 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: J Shepherd 
expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26, 2015 

Exhibits: 
Ordinance 731 

CONSIDERATION ANDIOR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE 731 
FY 2015-2016 BUDGET. [MARSHALL] 

The municipal budget for fiscal year 2015-2016 is complete. It is attached to, and 
would be approved by the Ordinance adopting it in this agenda item. 

Approve or Deny the adoption of the Ordinance. 

City 

Revised 8/28/2015 11:51 AM Page 1 of 1 



ORDINANCE NO. 731 
(Adopting FY 2015-2016 Budget) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, 
TEXAS APPROVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2015, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 
2016; PROVIDING THAT EXPENDITURES FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR 
SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID BUDGET; 
APPROPRIATING AND SETTING ASIDE THE NECE:SS-i.II:~ 
OUT OF THE GENERAL AND OTHER REVENUES 
YEAR FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AND FOR VARIOUS 
IMPROVEMENTS OF THE CITY; 
CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, as required by law, the 
Council a proposed budget reflecting nnalll;~jll 
expenditures for conducting the affairs of ' 
the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015, 

submitted to the City 
forecasting revenues and 

\,;1I"'colnpllete financial plan for 
0,2016; and 

WHEREAS, the City 
which and all supporting S<;""ULll\::. 

Mllvor's proposed budget, a copy of 
(iimIl'tIile City Secretary of the City of Parker, 

Texas; and 

WHEREAS, thelijCity ~j;ll:llcte:d the necessary public hearings as required 
by law; 

ORDAI~:D BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

, ,:~1l~~0'1 ;gp,\l!;ed budget of the revenue and expenditures necessary for 

City of Parker, Texas, said budget being in the arnount of 

providing a complete financial plan for the fiscal year beginning October I, 

2015, and t:llU"t'g September 30,2016, as submitted to the City Council by the Mayor, attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A", be and the sarne is hereby adopted and approved as the budget of the City 

of Parker, Texas for the fiscal year beginning October I, 2015, and ending September 30, 2016. 

Ordinance No. 731 Page 1 
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SECTION 2. The sum of $8,274,676.00 is hereby appropriated for the payment of the 

expenditures established in the approved budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015 

and ending September 30, 2016. 

SECTION 3. The expenditures during the fiscal year beginning October I, 2015, and 

ending September 30, 2016 shall be made in accordance with the UUJf,!!c,""'q 

ordinance unless otherwise authorized by a duly enacted ordinance 

SECTION 4. All budget amendments and transfers of ipprop>r;iatioilli one 

account or activity to another within any individual 

hereby ratified, and the budget Ordinance for fiscal enacted by the 

City Council, be and the same IS heI'eb:\{,)i'~~ of such transfers and 

amendments for all purposes. 

SECTION 5. Specific M~~10r, conditioned as set forth below, to 

make the following aUJ U"IUl5J~ 

1. ~bmell1t Committee, the transfer of appropriations 

ccount cl~~si:fic~iticm to another account classification within the 

of a majority of the City Council, transfer of appropriations 

pro'pri;aticm from one department or activity to another department or 

SEC110N 6. All notices and public hearings required by law have been duly completed. 

SECTION 7. All provisions of the Ordinances of the City of Parker, Texas, in conflict 

with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other 

Ordinance No. 731 Page 2 
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provisions of the Ordinances of the City of Parker, Texas not in conflict with the provisions of 

this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 8. Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or 

section of this Ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, the same 

shaH not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part or to~~: 

than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional. 
~.. ~ 

SECTION 9. This Ordinance shall take effect from (ff aft~r its p 'l\~e as ,a,ie law in 

such cases provides. ~., ,~.." 'ilY ' 
ii:~' )> 

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the «JiJy of Parker, ,' n the day of 
~~hl;lJ4,.~ -
.~ .. ~fs~ 

September, 2015. .~ 
'-'... ffr 

"'~i1"&; 
. < 

Mayor 

ATTESTED: 

James E. Shepherd, City Attorney 
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City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015 I 2016 

~_I ~{:;~ -~ 
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~...,._1IMlW 

2015 Total Taxable Value 
M&ORevenue 
I &SRevenue 
Other Revenue 

Total Revenue 

Combined Rate r 

RATE 
0.272372 
0.078612 

0.350984 

City of Parker-General Fund 
Proposed Budget - FY 2015/2016 

il*f.,.,. I -_l_ 

681!~8,5~7 Certified 

1,855,856 
535,639 

3,116,271 

5,507,766 



..... lJ 

1-10-6000 

1-10-6010 

1-10-6015 

1-10-6020 

1-10-6025 

1-10-6045 

1-10-6090 

1-10-6875 

& software 

maintenance 

dues & 

CIty of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - 2015/2016 

~*~'~', I _~lm4lt_~ itl!!f;_ 

"W" 

2,500 

5,500 



4t!«<II' ,..,,"--

1-10-7600 

1·10-noo services 

1-10-7900 & education 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - 2015/2016 

·.~f~ 5¥B 

'\'J!L$£d 
l\'9-~ 



~ml!- -~ 

1-20-6000 IOffice 

1-20-6010 

1-2~020 & software 
11.,;11, Dues, 

IsubscrlPtions, Applications & 

1-20-6045 IBest Practice 

1-2~100 

1-2~200 Vehicle fuel, oil, wash, & track 

Gas, oil, propane, & 

1-20-6420 

1-20-6445 

1-20-6460 

5& 

& In-car video equip 

,& radios 

Crime scene equiment " suppl 

Crime 

& officer equip 

~li~,ef; . 

... 

2,526 

2,291 

3,674 

1,248 

6,932 

21,263 

4,811 

11,645 

o 
3,282 

1,940 

263 

456 
117J~ 

140 

5,607 

3,815 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015/2016 

~Jr-1QtiS 2Bl!f,Jl@J.!I,i ~~I_ •• 

,·.nl'- .' - ... ~~.:;~ 
;..~ . I 

--~= 

"'if! .I~ ~&1t!3 __ t 

3,700 

4,000 

4,500 

3,500 

8,500 

40,000 

6,200 

9,500 

5,000 

7,500 

2,000 
1,000 

1,200 
7~ nnn 

2,500 

7,700 
10,000 

~ __ . J ._qLI 

3,700 

4,000 

4,500 

3,500 

8,500 

30,000 

6,200 

9,500 

~ 
7,500 

2,000 
1,000 

1,200 

25,000 
----

2,500 

7,700 

7,000 

,...,. •• 
4,000 

5,150 

5,500 

5,000 

10,000 

32,000 -7,200 

12,000 

5,000 

7,500 

2,000 
1,000 

2,000 

27,200 
- --

3,000 

8,000 

6,000 

1,500 

7,500 

3,000 

4,000 

5,150 

5,500 

6,500 

10,000 

32,000 

7,200 

12,000 

5,000 

15,000 
~. - .-----

2,000 
1,000 

2,000 

27,200 

3,000 

11,000 

6,000 



ACi:c:.:r'1f; - JlJte2 

1-20-6475 

1-211-6878 ITuition reimbursement 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015 /2016 

___ 41§: , IOlA{ lI1U:'t-', 

" . IJ:t-" 



M~,ff MIW.~""" 

1·30·6000 ~Office supplies 

1.30.6020 UCnurt fund 

1·30·6080 IISecuritv fund 

City of Parker-General Fund 
Proposed Budget - FY 2015/2016 

".'auf: \, ~_4.I"Af 

797 

5,083 

~,!;\P 
E~~ 

' " 

750 1,000 

5,500 



~ --- - - - . 

I ~"'". "'1il\IlI~ 
, •.. ,. 
\ I I '. 

, 
~f11~ 

Expenditures 
1-40-6000 Office equip & supplies 659 
1-40-6010 Printing & postage 0 

1-40-6045 Memberships, dues & Subscr 1,829 
1-4(1-6100 Communications 1,993 

1-40-6200 Vehicle operation & malnt 18,237 

1-40-6300 Medical director 260 

1-40·6305 Fire marshall expense a 

1-40·6310 Medical transport 25,950 

1-4(1-6315 Medical supplies (consumables) 4,000 

1-40·6320 Dispatch services 30,099 

1·40·6325 Reimbursement per call 17,456 

1-40-6327 Stipend Pay 33,210 
1-40-6340 Gas, oil, propane, & electric 13,324 

1-40-6345 Consumable fire suppression a 
1-40-6350 Equipment & electronic repairs 9,918 

1·40-6360 Uniforms & equipment 3,990 

City of Parker-General Fund 
Proposed Budget - FY 2015 /2016 

-

~~M$ ' " ~'-, , ~-
" eif!fN' ,'tw-.-... ~WW. 

~~ liIpeii_ ~tf, 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
300 300 300 

4,000 4,000 4,000 

2,200 2,200 2,000 

18,SOO 18,500 18,000 

1,500 1,500 2,500 

500 500 500 

26,000 26,000 25,000 

4,000 4,000 3,000 

30,200 30,200 31,750 

20,000 20,000 20,000 

55,000 55,000 55,000 
16,000 16,000 16,000 

500 500 1,000 
11,000 11,000 11,000 

4,000 4,000 5,000 

~ ,,-=". ' -~ 
.1 . 

• ~'1~ _ ",k. ~_ '1 
••• " ~.-."'! 

-' , .. ..1 ...... .r, 

t:-::~~(: J,---.: .. 

'~' 
., 

., 

1,000 
300 

4,000 

2,000 

18,000 

2,500 

500 

25,000 

3,000 

31,750 

I 

20,000' 

55,000 i 

16,000 I 

1,000 
11,000 

5,000 



- - - - •. _- ~ . 

I 
~-',I ~¢mJ. 81 ... 

i . . 
I 

l!/aII1@~ 
Expenditures 

1-40·6365 Replacement gear 4,998 

1-40-6370 Software licensing fees 2,856 

1-40·6375 Inoculations/physicals/screens 215 

1·40-6380 Building maintenance & upgrades 1,877 

1-40-6390 Capital equipment 0 

1·40-6395 Radio & air tank replacement 0 

1-40-7800 Insurance - liability 4,859 

1-40·781D Insurance - Workers Comp 1,459 

1-40-78Z0 Insurance - Fire Dept AD&D 0 

1-40-7900 Training & education 8,106 

TBD Consulting Services 0 

Part time paid staffing 0 
Total 185,295 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015 / 2016 
~ 

-. !.... I· 
' . 

iiit.i.r ~4if_ ~,,,, . ... . , 

~ :'~,~~ · ..... ·If : ~- .. . . . "". ' 
~~~ 6liMns~ fIlefvoe~-; t A!IS tllii'4 • ". 2 ._ ... 

12,000 12,000 3,000 

4,500 4,500 4,500 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

2,000 2,000 2,000 

0 0 0 

12,000 12,000 10,000 

5,500 5,500 6,000 

2,750 2,750 3,000 

6,300 6,300 6,500 

9,500 9,500 6,500 

0 0 0 70,000 

0 0 0 
250,250 250,250 238,550 70,000 

. '·1 
. , , 

.. J , 
-

3,000 

4,500 
1,000 
2,000 

0 

10,000 

6,000 

3,000 

6,500 

6,500 

70,000 

0 
308,550 



Aef·'I!# 

1-50-6045 dues & subscr 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015 I 2016 

Art .. ·.at: 

"''II,tall' I hWn'. i' 1~('~'iI 
~~p" 



A~"" 

1-55-6800 IMemberslilDS & Dues 

City of Parker-General Fund 
Proposed Budget - FY 2015/ 2016 

~Af'1f1 ~tfItli 

"" ... 
--~ 



A'e~. --'¢."'. 

1-60-6630 

1-60-7200 fees 

CIty of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015/ 2016 

~~~ ._1-. ..... ~~ 



JW;'f1f. -_tv IIItDnCW 

1·65·6710 ntenance & 

City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015/ 2016 

"dIR.jpl~ '~l1lm 

Bwf,,*" 
&ipJnses 

'A' ,,,,se 

27,000 



o!'~lt, .. ,.aow...,u 

TBD Remodel Fire Station 

City of Parker-General Fund 
Proposed Budget - FY 2015 / 2016 

~:.@$~ 

13,790 

~l~S I 84;$U&' 

~te4 
bpenSes-

lultt· JI.' .. 
~ 

o 
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City of Parker-General Fund 

Proposed Budget - 2015/ 2016 

........ ·w~ "t_ ..... 
~.,.-

2015/ 2016 Debt 
Service 

Taxable Value 

Debt Service Tax 
Rate 

535,639 
681,368,527 

0.07861 



Debt Service 

City of Parker-Proprietary Fund 

Proposed Budget - FY 2015/2016 

"~~" :;''iI A~;ti\!<~", ... . .• 1 
,~ ~~ '~ .. 

"iiltt> '."',"". . .,.\ ' "". '. . ,,:\,:;,~ 

i·f' . _ ,»' .t; 
~1tb~,if:~~~ 

::0: ~ '$-" 

1,822,650 

o 



2-75-4060 Revenue 

2-80-4800ISanitation Revenue 

City of Parker-Proprietary Fund 

Proposed - FY 2015 I 2016 

235,000 

320,000 



2-70-5700 

2-70-6000 

2-70-6010 and 

City of Parker-Proprietary Fund 

Proposed Budget - 2015/2016 

3,000 

7,500 
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............. p;;.CITY OF 

........... ,'R 
Item J2. 
C'Sec Use Only 

Council Agenda Item 

Budget Account Code: Meeting Date: September 1, 2015 

Department! 
Budgeted Amount: Requestor: 

Fund Balance-before Prepared by: Flanigan 
expenditure: 

Estimated Cost: Date Prepared: August 26, 2015 

Exhibits: 

CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON APPOINTING A SUB­
COMMITTEE FOR SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS [FLANIGAN] 

Revised 8/28/2015 I :33 PM Page 1 of 1 



MEEnNG DATE ITEM DESCRIPflON 

2015 

TBD 
Create a comprehensive zoning ordinance review 
committee 

TBD 
Discuss what materials may be transported through 
the City 

TBD 2015-2016 City Fee Schedule 

TBD City Weather Station & Outdoor Alert System 

TBD Annual Codification Supplement 

- - . - - _. 
) -' 

September 15, 2015 Parker Mobile Home Park 

September 15, 2015 Subdivision Revisions 

September 15, 2015 Review Curfew Ordinance 594 

September 15, 2015 2010-308 Fire and Emergency Dispatch with Plano 

September 15,2015 
2010-307 Fire Radio Use Agreement with Plano 
and Allen 

I - - .----- - ~-i -
October 6,2015 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 

October-November Investment Policy 

- ~ '. - -
! !.-- _. ... 

October 20, 2015 EARLY VOTING - City Hall 7 to 7 
-- - -

1 

CONTACT 

Council 

Pettie 

Flanigan 

Stone 

C'Sec 

Flanigan 

Shepherd 

Rushing 

Sheff 

Sheff 

, 

Boyd 

-

Notes 

CITY COUNCIL 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

discussion requested 3/17 

discussion 

requested at the May 19 meeti~ 

Early Fall 
-

Reviewed and no changes made in 2012. PO 

-

reviewed recommend no changes. 8/10/2015. Need 
minutes to state Council approval. 

Law requires review every five years. 

" 
.. -

Annual appointment 

, I "'1"- ... ~ r'- __ - -

loctober 24 - 30 I Election November 3 cc_ ......... 
updated 812812015 § 1:31 PM 

I 

, 

1 



MEETING DATE mM DESCRIPTION 

October Annual Planning Session 

Jan., Apr., July., Oct, Republic Waste Report 

r- - I:f . -. . 
, - . -

November 3, 2015 ELECTION DAY - City Hall 7-7 
- - , 

. --'-' 

November 17, 2015 Board Appointments 

. . 

December 30,2015 Collin County Emergency Services Coalition I 

2 

CONTACT 

Mayor 

,-
- , . --

I 

- .. -'. 
Fire 

Notes 

CITY COUNCIL 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

REQUIRED PER ORDINANCE AND AGREEMENT. 

-' -

,~ 

-
Annual Renewal of Service Contract Res.2014-464 

. - - - -

cc ~utUfehtu.:dD 

Updated 8/2812015 ~ 1:31 PM 
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